Reconciliation of Fair-Value Measurement of Equity Instruments

€ million

Fair-value measurement of securities as of December 31, 2017 98

Reclassifications to retained earnings (37)

Remeasurement due to change in measurement category 11

Deferred taxes 9

Fair-value measurement of equity instruments as of January 1, 2018 81

B Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bayer Group

Bayer Annual Report 2018

Changes in the classification and measurement of financial assets led to the following effects as of the date
of first-time application:

There were no effects on financial liabilities.

The following table shows the effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 on retained earnings and other
comprehensive income in the statement of comprehensive income, broken down by measurement category:

   B 2/3

Financial Assets Reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

€ million

Measurement category
(IAS 39)

1

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31, 2017
 (IAS 39)

Reclassi-
fication

Effect due to
change in

measurement
category

Effect of the
expected

loss model

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1, 2018
(IFRS 9)

Measurement category
(IFRS 9)

2

Trade accounts receivable

LaR 8,582 (93) 8,489 AC

Other financial assets

LaR 1,731 1,731 AC

AfS – debt instruments 34 34 AC

HtM 57 57 AC

AfS – equity instruments at
amortized cost 35 11 46

FVTOCI (no recycling)

AfS – equity instruments 191 191 FVTOCI (no recycling)

AfS – equity instruments  39 39 FVTPL (debt instruments)

AfS – debt instruments 2,429 145 2,574 FVTPL

Derivatives  647   647 Derivatives

Other receivables

LaR 380 (4) 376 AC

AfS – debt instruments 46 46 FVTPL

Cash and cash equivalents

LaR 7,581 (145) (1) 7,435 AC

Total financial assets 21,752 0 11 (98) 21,665

1 AfS: available for sale; at fair value through other comprehensive income
  HtM: held to maturity; at amortized cost
  LaR: loans and receivables; at amortized cost
2 AC: at amortized cost
  FVTOCI: at fair value through other comprehensive income
  FVTPL: at fair value through profit or loss

   B 2/4

Effects of First-Time Application of IFRS 9 on Retained Earnings and Other Comprehensive Income

€ million

Measurement category
(IAS 39)

1
Measurement category

(IFRS 9)
1

Retained earnings effect as
of Jan. 1, 2018

[…]

Other provisions (current) 4,344 (2,197)  2,147

Refund liabilities (current) – 2,275  2,275

Contract liabilities (current) – 740 (37) 703

Trade accounts payable 5,129 (561)  4,568

Other liabilities (current) 1,652 (181)  1,471

B Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Bayer Group

Bayer Annual Report 2018

In addition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, the following changes were applied as of January 1, 2018, but did not
have any material impact on the Group’s financial position and results of operations.

Published financial reporting standards that have not yet been applied
The IASB and the IFRS Interpretations Committee have issued the following standards, amendments to
standards and interpretations whose application was not yet mandatory for the 2018 fiscal year or for
which the European Union had not yet completed the endorsement process. The following IFRS and inter-
pretations have not yet been applied by Bayer:

B 2/8

Reconciliation IFRS 15 to IAS 18 for Presentational Changes:
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2018

€ million

IFRS 15
December 31,

2018
Presentational

changes

IAS 18
December 31,

2018

Inventories 10,961 (85) 10,876

Other provisions (noncurrent) 3,347 167 3,514

Refund liabilities (noncurrent) 167 (167) –

Contract liabilities (noncurrent) 986 (986) –

Other liabilities (noncurrent) 349 852 1,201

Other provisions (current) 3,686 3,537 7,223

Refund liabilities (current) 3,622 (3,622) –

Contract liabilities (current) 3,235 (3,235) –

Trade accounts payable 5,414 3,159 8,573

Other liabilities (current) 2,122 210 2,332

 B 2/9

Amendments to standards with no material impact

Amendments to standards / interpretations Mandatory application

IFRS 2 Amendment “Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions” Jan. 1, 2018

IFRS 9 Amendment “Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts” Jan. 1, 2018

IAS 40 Amendment “Transfers of Investment Property”  Jan. 1, 2018

IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration  Jan. 1, 2018

 Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle Jan. 1, 2018

 B 2/10

Published financial reporting standards that have not yet been applied

[…]

2018, both methods resulted in a discount rate of 1.90%.

The following weighted parameters were used to measure the expense for pension and other post-
employment benefits in the respective year:

  B 22/8

Parameters for Benefit Expense

  Germany Other countries Total
% 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018

Pension obligations

Discount rate 1.80 1.90 3.25 2.95 2.15 2.15

Projected future salary increases 2.75 2.75 3.50 3.60 2.95 2.95

Projected future benefit increases 1.50 1.70 3.35 3.25 1.95 2.10

Other post-employment benefit obligations

Discount rate – – 4.35 4.25 4.35 4.25

The parameter sensitivities were computed by expert actuaries based on a detailed evaluation similar to
that performed to obtain the data presented in Table B 22/3. Altering individual parameters by 0.5 percent-
age points (mortality by 10% per beneficiary) while leaving the other parameters unchanged would have
impacted pension and other post-employment benefit obligations as of year-end 2018 as follows:

  B 22/9

Sensitivity of Benefit Obligations

  Germany Other countries Total
€ million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Pension obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  (1,408) 1,608 (479) 536 (1,887) 2,144

0.5%-pt. change in projected future salary increases 81 (76) 42 (40) 123 (116)

0.5%-pt. change in projected future benefit increases 903 (825) 132 (101) 1,035 (926)

10% change in mortality (584) 658 (197) 203 (781) 861

Other post-employment benefit obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  – – (33) 36 (33) 36

10% change in mortality – – (18) 20 (18) 20

  B 22/10

Sensitivity of Benefit Obligations (prior year)

  Germany Other countries Total
€ million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Pension obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  (1,417) 1,620 (414) 468 (1,831) 2,088

0.5%-pt. change in projected future salary increases 87 (82) 50 (47) 137 (129)

0.5%-pt. change in projected future benefit increases 921 (841) 146 (110) 1,067 (951)

10% change in mortality (587) 660 (172) 176 (759) 836

Other post-employment benefit obligations

0.5%-pt. change in discount rate  – – (36) 39 (36) 39

10% change in mortality – – (20) 22 (20) 22

B Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Statements of Financial Position

Bayer Annual Report 2018

Provisions are also established for the obligations, mainly of U.S. subsidiaries, to provide post-employment
benefits in the form of health care cost payments for retirees. The valuation of health care costs was based
on the assumption that they will increase at a rate of 6.3% (2017: 6.5%), which should gradually decline to
5.0% by 2023 (assumption in 2017: gradually decline to 5.0% by 2023). The following table shows the
impact on other post-employment benefit obligations and total benefit expense of a one-percentage-point